Satish Mistry
G U I L D F O R D Director of Corporate Services
B OROUGH

www.guildford.gov.uk

Contact: Sophie Butcher
Committee Services 13 May 2016
01483 444056

Dear Councillor

Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the BOROUGH, ECONOMY AND
INFRASTRUCTURE EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD to be held in Council Chamber,
Millmead House, Millmead, Guildford, Surrey GU2 4BB on MONDAY, 23 MAY 2016 at
7.00 pm.

Yours faithfully
Satish Mistry

Director of Corporate Services
MEMBERS OF THE EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD

Chairman: Councillor Jenny Wicks
Vice-Chairman: Councillor Liz Hogger

Councillor Philip Brooker Councillor Julia McShane
Councillor Nils Christiansen Councillor Bob McShee
Councillor Andrew Gomm Councillor Mike Parsons
Councillor Angela Goodwin Councillor Mike Piper
Councillor Nigel Kearse Councillor Matthew Sarti

Authorised Substitute Members:

Councillor Adrian Chandler Councillor Jenny Jordan
Councillor Colin Cross Councillor Dennis Paul
Councillor David Goodwin Councillor Tony Phillips
Councillor Gillian Harwood Councillor David Quelch
Councillor Murray Grubb Jnr Councillor Caroline Reeves
Councillor Christian Holliday Councillor Pauline Searle

Councillor David Wright

WEBCASTING NOTICE
This meeting will be recorded for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the Council’'s website. The whole of
the meeting will be recorded, except where there are confidential or exempt items, and the footage will be on
the website for six months.

If you make a representation to the meeting you will be deemed to have consented to being recorded. By
entering the Council Chamber, you are also consenting to being recorded and to the possible use of those
images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes.

If you have any queries, please contact Committee Services on 01483 444102.

QUORUM: 4
1 = + ABg
¥ 'gi‘; §. .o”éé Guildford Borough Council
S D AA Millmead House, Millmead, Guildford, Surrey GU2 4BB

D o
7 \)
INVESTOR IN PEOPLE Sy



THE COUNCIL’S STRATEGIC FRAMEWORK
Vision —for the borough

For Guildford to be a town and rural borough that is the most desirable place to live, work
and visit in South East England. A centre for education, healthcare, innovative cutting-
edge businesses, high quality retail and wellbeing. A county town set in a vibrant rural
environment, which balances the needs of urban and rural communities alike. Known for
our outstanding urban planning and design, and with infrastructure that will properly cope
with our needs.

Five fundamental themes that support the achievement of our vision:

e Our Borough — ensuring that proportional and managed growth for future
generations meets our community and economic needs

e Our Economy — improving prosperity for all by enabling a dynamic, productive
and sustainable economy that provides jobs and homes for local people

e Our Infrastructure — working with partners to deliver the massive
improvements needed in the next 20 years, including tacking congestion issues

e Our Environment — improving sustainability and protecting our countryside,
balancing this with the needs of the rural and wider economy

e Our Society — believing that every person matters and concentrating on the
needs of the less advantaged
[}
Your Council —working to ensure a sustainable financial future to deliver improved and
innovative services

Values for our residents

We will strive to be the best Council.

We will deliver quality and value for money services.

We will help the vulnerable members of our community.

We will be open and accountable.

We will deliver improvements and enable change across the borough.

Mission —for the Council

A forward looking, efficiently run Council, working in partnership with others and
providing first class services that give the community value for money, now and in the
future.




ITEM
NO.

AGENDA

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE
MEMBERS

LOCAL CODE OF CONDUCT AND DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE
PECUNIARY INTERESTS

In accordance with the revised local Code of Conduct, a councillor is required to
disclose at the meeting any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) that they may
have in respect of any matter for consideration on this agenda. Any councillor
with a DPI must not participate in any discussion or vote regarding that matter
and they must withdraw from the meeting immediately before consideration of
the matter.

If that DPI has not been registered, the councillor must notify the Monitoring
Officer of the details of the DPI within 28 days of the date of the meeting.

MINUTES (Pages 1 - 14)

To confirm the minutes of the Executive Advisory Board meeting held on the 4
April and the Special Meeting on the 13 April 2016.

IMPLICATIONS FOR GUILDFORD OF THE 'SURREY INFRASTRUCTURE
STUDY' (Pages 15 - 170)

To consider an update on the work that’s currently being undertaken in
Guildford to address the infrastructure issues discussed in the ‘Surrey
Infrastructure Study’, including comparison with other studies concerning
Guildford’s infrastructure, and the risk of funding gaps.

There will be presentations by the Interim Director of Development and the
Infrastructure Programme Director about the main infrastructure issues,
measures being taken to address them and funding sources.

The Committee are invited to review the following studies undertaken for a
broader overview:

Surrey Infrastructure Study 2016 (attached)
Infrastructure Baseline

Guildford Draft Local Plan: Education Review May 2016
Surrey County Council’'s School Organisation Plan

GUILDFORD DESIGN GUIDE

To consider an update on the Guildford Design Guide.
The Committee are invited to review the following:

Guildford Design Awards 2015
Residential Design Guide 2004
Building for Life

By Design



http://www.guildford.gov.uk/infrastructureevidence
http://www.guildford.gov.uk/media/21084/Guildford-Local-Plan-Education-Review/pdf/Guildford_Local_Plan_Education_Review_31-03-2016_WEB_FINAL.pdf
https://www.surreycc.gov.uk/schools-and-learning/schools/school-strategies,-plans,-policies-and-consultations/provision-of-school-places-and-school-expansions
http://www.guildford.gov.uk/gda
http://www.guildford.gov.uk/media/4494/Residential-Design-Guide/pdf/Residential_Design_Guide.pdf
http://www.designcouncil.org.uk/resources/guide/building-life-12-third-edition
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/7665/158490.pdf

6 EAB WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 171 - 184)

To consider and approve the EAB’s draft work programme. Details of future
Executive decisions are included.

Please contact us to request this document in an
alternative format



Agenda item number: 3
BOROUGH, ECONOMY AND INFRASTRUCTURE EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD

4 APRIL 2016

BOROUGH, ECONOMY AND INFRASTRUCTURE EXECUTIVE
ADVISORY BOARD

* Councillor Jenny Wicks (Chairman)
Councillor Liz Hogger (Vice-Chairman)

* Councillor David Bilbé Councillor Julia McShane
Councillor Philip Brooker * Councillor Bob McShee
Councillor Nils Christiansen * Councillor Mike Parsons
Councillor Andrew Gomm Councillor Mike Piper

* Councillor Angela Goodwin Councillor Matthew Sarti

*Present

BEI18 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Philip Brooker, Nils
Christiansen, Andrew Gomm, Liz Hogger, Julia McShane, Mike Piper and Matt Sarti.

In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 23(j), Councillors David Quelch, Adrian
Chandler, Pauline Searle, Tony Phillips and Nigel Kearse attended as substitutes for
Councillors Philip Brooker, Nils Christiansen, Liz Hogger, Julia McShane and Matt Sarti.

Councillor Geoff Davis, Lead Councillor for Economic Development, Tourism and Heritage
sent his apologies for whom Councillor Matt Furniss, Lead Councillor for Infrastructure and
Environment attended as his substitute.

Councillors Angela Gunning, Dennis Paul, The Deputy Mayor, Gordon Jackson, Caroline
Reeves and Honorary Alderman, Gordon Bridger were also in attendance.

BEI19 LOCAL CODE OF CONDUCT AND DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE
PECUNIARY INTERESTS
No disclosures of interest were submitted.

BEI20 MINUTES

The minutes of the Board meeting held on 22 February 2016 were confirmed subject to the
inclusion of a question made by Councillor McShee, where he asked the Local Economy
Manager, how many working farms were located within the Guildford Borough.

BEI21 THE FUTURE OF GUILDFORD MUSEUM

The Chairman outlined the role of the Board in advising the Executive at an early stage
about the formulation and development of policies and projects to help deliver Corporate
Plan Priorities.

The Director of Environment gave a presentation on the Future of Guildford Museum
including:
e an overview of the review process/reasons for the review;
the findings of the Museum Working Group;
an update on the negotiation process with the Surrey Archaeological Society (SAS);
recommendations from Stuart Davies Associates (SDA);
the location of the museum in the future;
the action plan;

Page 1



Agenda item number: 3
BOROUGH, ECONOMY AND INFRASTRUCTURE EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD

4 APRIL 2016
o the recommendations to the Executive on 19 April 2016 and any further discussion
points for the Board:

The Heritage Manager also provided an overview of the Museum, highlighting the rich
history of Guildford.

Prior to consideration of this item, the following person addressed the Board in accordance
with Public Speaking Procedure Rule 3a (vi):

e Mr Gavin Morgan (Guildford Heritage Forum)

The Lead Councillor for Infrastructure and Environment addressed the Board. He
congratulated the Director of Environment, the Heritage Manager and the Guildford Museum
Working Group on the extensive work undertaken so far. A number of positive
recommendations had been made that would underpin the future retention of Guildford
Museum. Guildford had a rich history, culture and heritage and was important to recognise
and celebrate.

The Board was invited to provide views/comment on the review so far and raised a number
of points, including:

Had the correct issues been looked at?

o "Board members recommended and fully supported the creation of a ‘Heritage
Quarter’. The concept of telling the story of Guildford was key. By developing a
Heritage Quarter a balance would be brought to the town for the future. As North
Street developed, there was a danger that it would become a magnet away from the
High Streets main shopping area. It was therefore important not to look at the
museum in isolation but at how the ‘Heritage Quarter’ would be developed as a
whole. Castle Cliff Gardens, Lewis Carroll’s House and the Castle could be invested
in, using relatively small sums of money that would further illustrate the story of
Guildford’s history as well as drawing attention to the improved museum facilities.

e Officers confirmed that a tender process was currently underway whereby materials,
plants and street furniture would be looked at across the borough. More specifically,
linkages would be explored between the Castle and the High Street, Tunsgate and
Castle Street. Issues such as creating more pedestrian areas by portioning off
Castle Street into a shared space and provide accessible paved links from the castle
to Tunsgate would be explored. Local architects would be used therefore creating a
real sense of place for Guildford.

In relation to the report for the Executive, 19 April 2016, did the Board feel the report’s
draft structure and intended contents covered the relevant points that would enable
the Executive to make the relevant decisions?

The Board fully endorsed the following recommendations for the Executive to consider at
their meeting on 19 April 2016.

(1) That feasibility and costing report be commissioned for the proposed new build

extension to the current Museum buildings and that the vision of developing an
updated and exciting museum offering at that site be approved.

Page 2



)

®3)

(4)

(5)

Agenda item number: 3
BOROUGH, ECONOMY AND 
[...]
 exemplary displays. It was
therefore important to be mindful of the funding restraints that the museum was
subject to by comparison.

o Officers acknowledged that the Development Board was key to monitoring costs
over the long term. Sponsorship would be pursued and enable the development to
be undertaken incrementally.

The Board fully supported the recommendations for Executive’s consideration on 19 April

2016 and subject to its approval, looked forward to the reinvention and development of
Guildford Museum as part of Guildford’s ‘Heritage Quarter’.

Page 4



Agenda item number: 3
BOROUGH, ECONOMY AND INFRASTRUCTURE EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD

4 APRIL 2016

BEI22 TOWN CENTRE REGENERATION PLAN
The Infrastructure Programme Director gave a presentation on the proposed Town Centre
Regeneration Plan.

The Board noted the key findings of the Allied and Morrison Town Centre Regeneration Plan
as well as key policy questions for the regeneration of Guildford town as a whole.

The Lead Councillor for Infrastructure and Environment endorsed the emerging proposed
Town Centre Regeneration Plan. A Major Projects Team had been employed to deliver it
and demonstrated Guildford Borough Councils commitment to upgrade its infrastructure.
Key tasks involved introducing a phased traffic management system for the gyratory,
identifying appropriate brownfield land to build houses on and providing additional car
parking of which there was a deficit in surrey overall. The Environment Agency was also
working holistically with Guildford Borough Council to ensure the provision of adequate flood
mitigation schemes. Surrey was the responsible authority in relation to flooding and had
submitted a bid for funding to assist in this work.

The Board was invited to provide views/comment on the review so far and raised a number
of points, including:

¢ the importance for infrastructure improvements to be made sympathetically and in
character with Guildford Town. Supported the desire to create a ‘livi
[...]
age is intentionally left blank



Agenda item number: 3
BOROUGH, ECONOMY AND INFRASTRUCTURE EXEQHhH¥kdHOYISORY BOARD

13 APRIL 2016

BOROUGH, ECONOMY AND INFRASTRUCTURE EXECUTIVE
ADVISORY BOARD

* Councillor Jenny Wicks (Chairman)
* Councillor Liz Hogger (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor David Bilbé *Councillor Julia McShane
Councillor Philip Brooker Councillor Bob McShee
Councillor Nils Christiansen *Councillor Mike Parsons
*Councillor Andrew Gomm *Councillor Mike Piper
*Councillor Angela Goodwin *Councillor Matthew Sarti
*Present

BEI24 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors David Bilbé, Philip Brooker,
Nils Christiansen and Bob McShee.

In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 23(j), Councillors Nigel Kearse, David Quelch,
Adrian Chandler and Dennis Paul attended as substitutes for Councillors David Bilbé, Philip
Brooker, Nils Christiansen and Bob McShee.

Councillors Colin Cross, Geoff Davis, David EIms, Matt Furniss, Angela Gunning, Nikki
Nelson-Smith, Susan Parker, Tony Phillips, Jo Randall, David Reeve, Caroline Reeves,
Tony Rooth, Pauline Searle and Paul Spooner, were also in attendance.

BEI25 LOCAL CODE OF CONDUCT AND DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE
PECUNIARY INTERESTS
No disclosures of interest were submitted.

BEI26 PROPOSED SUBMISSION LOCAL PLAN: STRATEGY AND SITES

The Planning Policy Manager gave a presentation on the proposed submission Local Plan:
Strategy and Sites including:

e An overview of the timetable; the recommendations of the Board would be
considered by the Special Meeting of Executive on 11 May followed by the
Extraordinary Meeting of Council on 24 May. If approved for consultation
Commence statutory regulation 19 consultation on 6 June 2016 for 6-week period.

e The scope and evolution of the local plan;

e The main site changes and an;

e Outline of infrastructural improvements proposed.

The Leader of the Council acknowledged the significant improvements made to the draft
local plan and looked forward to receiving the Boards comments, which would be fully taken
into account.

Prior to consideration of this item, the following people addressed the Board in accordance
with Public Speaking Procedure Rule 3a (vi):

o Mrs Hilda Brazil (on behalf of Guildford’s Gypsy Community, Effingham Parish
Councillor and Joint Chair of Surrey Gypsy Traveller Communities Forum)

11
Page 9



Agenda item number: 3

BOROUGhe@@NA@MY AND INFRASTRUCTURE EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD

13 APRIL 2016
Dr Malcolm Parry (CEO and Managing Director of Surrey Research Park)
Ms Carol Squires (Surrey Chambers of Commerce)
Mr Alf Turner (Deputy Chief Executive of Royal Surrey Hospital)
Mr Charles Collins (Savills)
Ms Amanda Mullarkey (on behalf of Guildford’s Residents Association)

The Board was invited to provide views/comment on the draft Local Plan so far and raised a
number of points, including concerns in relation to:

The issue of over-allocation of land, creating a surplus over the OAN and the
potential of neighbouring authorities using that surplus for their own housing supply.
The local plan relied on the Green Belt and Countryside Study 2014 (GBCS) as its
evidence base to remove areas of the Green Belt on the basis that, in its judgement,
they did not make a significant contribution to its openness. The GBCS was viewed
as a subjective study. The Green Belt should be a constraint on housing humbers in
the Local Plan.

Concern over settlement boundaries, specifically plot allocation A41 located to the
south of East Lane in West Horsley, which was bordered by a natural woodland
boundary. To the East are four houses, these had been included in the local plan as
a natural defensible border, which was not the reality. It was contrary to paragraphs
85 and 86 of the NPPF as the plot did add to the openness of the Green Belt. The
300 metres of woodland was the natural boundary, not the four houses. The removal
of plot A41 should be considered as it was out of 
[...]
n relation to the matter
in respect of which the
decision is to be made.

Contact Officer

determine the policy. (*If Executive
functions are referred to within the
policy, the Executive will consider and
determine such matters).

9 Jaquinu wall epuaby



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes of Previous Meeting

	4 Implications for Guildford of the 'Surrey Infrastructure Study'
	Surrey Infrastructure Briefing

	6 EAB Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


BOROUGH, ECONOMY AND INFRASTRUCTURE EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 
 

23 MAY 2016 

11 
 

 
BOROUGH, ECONOMY AND INFRASTRUCTURE EXECUTIVE 

ADVISORY BOARD 
23 May 2016 

   Councillor Jenny Wicks (Chairman) 
* Councillor Liz Hogger (Vice-Chairman) 

 
* Councillor Philip Brooker 
* Councillor Nils Christiansen 
* Councillor Andrew Gomm 
* Councillor Angela Goodwin 
  Councillor Nigel Kearse 
 

  Councillor Julia McShane 
* Councillor Bob McShee 
* Councillor Mike Parsons 
* Councillor Mike Piper 
* Councillor Matthew Sarti 

 
*Present 

 

BEI4   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Nigel Kearse, Julia McShane 
and Jenny Wicks. 
  
In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 23(j), Councillor Caroline Reeve attended as a 
substitute for Councillor Julia McShane. 
  
Councillors Geoff Davis, Matt Furniss and Susan Parker were also in attendance. 
  

BEI5   LOCAL CODE OF CONDUCT AND DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

No disclosures of interest were submitted. 
  

BEI6   MINUTES  
The minutes of the Board meeting held on 4 April, Special Meeting held on 13 April and 10 
May 2016 were confirmed.  
 

BEI7   IMPLICATIONS FOR GUILDFORD OF THE 'SURREY INFRASTRUCTURE STUDY'  
The Interim Director of Development gave a presentation on the ‘Surrey Infrastructure 
Study’. 
  
The Board was invited to provide views/comments on the document and raised a number of 
questions, including: 
  

         How would the biggest funding gaps be met in the provision of railways and highway 
infrastructure? 
  

         Funding for railways was provided by the train operating companies and Network 
Rail.  A capital shortfall was expected owing to the Guildford Station enhancement 
being pushed back.  Investment in the local road network was provided via a very 
small pot of available funds from Surrey County Council.  The rest of the funding 
would need to be sought from the Department for Transport, Highways England, 
S106, S278 or via directly delivered schemes such as Wisley, Gosden Hill, Blackwell 
Farm via SARP.   

  



BOROUGH, ECONOMY AND INFRASTRUCTURE EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 
 

23 MAY 2016 

12 
 

         The Lead Councillor for Infrastructure and Governance confirmed that the data 
provided in the Surrey Infrastructure Plan was now out of date.  The caveats in 
relation to Guildford were detailed in full on page 132 of the plan.  For example, we 
now know that motorway investment was planned via the Road Investment Strategy 
1 as part of the Guildford Transport Strategy between the M25 and South West 
Quadrant.  

  

         Queried how it was possible that 1,540 people had migrated into Guildford on an 
annual basis? 

  

         This was not a net migration figure and represented the number of overseas 
university students coming to Guildford. 

  

         Would be helpful to map the population profile onto the housing stock. 
  

         Queried why there was a 32% increase in demand for secondary school spaces 
versus only a 10% increase in demand for primary school places.  Did not 
understand the lower differential for primary school places? 

  

         The 10% increase in demand for primary school places was reflective of the overall 
drop in birth rates.   

  

         Noted a shortfall of 15% was anticipated in provision of GP’s and health services.  
Would like to understand how well Guildford was provided for? 

  

         The figure was based upon the time taken to get a doctor’s appointment. 
  

         SARP had not been mentioned in relation to infrastructure funding, was that an 
error? 

  

         The Interim Director of Development confirmed that the document was not intended 
to be accurate but rather a sales document to obtain funding from central 
government. 

  

         M3 LEP GVA was quoted as £45 million per annum.  How did this translate into LEP 
funds to invest? 

  

         The LEPs GVA had very little bearing on how the GVA worked.  Growth funds 1 and 
2 were based on central government allocations into each LEP.  There may have 
been some consideration in relation to the GVA funds.  Growth fund 3 was not 
allocated to an individual LEP and therefore LEPs had to make bids to central 
government based on specific schemes.  Funding would be allocated accordingly 
regardless of whether the GVA funds amounted to 10 billion or 35 billion. 

  

         What was an opportunity area? 
  

         Opportunity areas, if established in your borough, can provide incentives such as 
cheaper borrowing, specialist consultant budgets to get development moving in a 
particularly difficult to develop area.  There was no opportunity areas established in 
Guildford. 

  

         How confident was Guildford Borough Council that the infrastructural needs of an 
aging population would be met through the provision of GP surgeries, dentists and 
leisure facilities.  



BOROUGH, ECONOMY AND INFRASTRUCTURE EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 
 

23 MAY 2016 

13 
 

  

         All developments had to take into account the necessary provision of GP Surgeries 
and dentist surgeries.  Developers also had to provide SANG land – alternative 
natural greenspace. Surrey County Council was responsible for the provision of NHS 
and primary care.  A development strategy was currently being drafted to facilitate 
more joined up care provision in response to budget increases and an aging 
population.  Guildford Borough Council was responsible for the hard infrastructure.   

  

         In relation to special needs education and secondary school capacity, no mention 
had been made of the 18-25 year age group.  However, an Education and Health 
Statement could be applied for so that people with special needs could stay in 
education up until the age of 25.  What plans were there to increase such educational 
facilities within Guildford? 

  

         Later life and special education needs was a key growth area, funding for which 
would be made available via central government and Surrey County Council.   
  

         Poor broadband signal was identified as a problem in Guildford.  How would the 
funding gap be met? 
  

         Guildford Borough Council was currently working with Virgin BT so that businesses 
could apply to get a grant for faster broadband.  As additional faster broadband 
networks were installed for businesses, domestic customers would automatically 
benefit. 
  

         Why was Guildford one of the last boroughs in Surrey to implement CIL? 
  

         The data in the report was incorrect.  Guildford Borough Council could not 
implement CIL until the new Local Plan was adopted.  So far, only Kingston and 
Woking Borough Council had CIL contributions in place.   
  

         Questioned the value of looking at a report that was out of date. Concerned to know 
when Guildford’s Infrastructure Plan would be available?  Referred the Board to p104 
and the projection of 9,300 new homes, which was in line with the ONS projection.  
There was an expectation that surrey’s housing increase would be significantly 
constrained within this set of infrastructure guidelines relative to the ONS 
projections.  Referred the Board to p40, table 3.15, 9,300 new homes was already a 
significant increase than any of the other surrey boroughs.  Surrey considered that 
the infrastructure was inadequate and capacity was fundamental.   By contrast, 
14,000 homes were currently proposed in Guildford’s Local Plan.   
  

         The Acting Chairman confirmed that the report was based on data derived from July 
2015.  The Acting Chairman recognised that there were many caveats in the report.  
It nevertheless provided a useful framework to look at what gaps remained and to 
recognise how much Guildford Borough Council had already done. 
  

         The Lead Councillor for Infrastructure and Governance referred the Board to page 
132 of the Surrey Infrastructure Plan where a number of caveats were detailed.  The 
data had been produced based on the previous version of the Guildford draft Local 
Plan.  The housing numbers were much higher in that data set and taken from the 
highest range level.  It was also based upon an employment lands needs 
assessment that had now been revised and significantly reduced.  It was essential to 
get it right as additional housing was dependent upon adequate infrastructure being 
in place. Policies and conditions had been drafted with this in mind.  Appendix C of 



BOROUGH, ECONOMY AND INFRASTRUCTURE EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 
 

23 MAY 2016 

14 
 

the current draft local plan detailed the infrastructure plans providing estimates of 
costs, delivery schedules and the partners that Guildford Borough Council were 
working with to achieve it.    
  
  

         Concerned in relation to the strategy for schools adopted by the County Council in 
terms of allocating sufficient school places and funding.  Whilst it was not a Guildford 
Borough Council function, it was essential that the County Council provided greater 
clarity and certainty on school places and funding streams.   
  

         The number of schools to be provided was dependent upon the amount of 
development proposed and the associated infrastructure.  Delivery of schools and 
their funding could therefore change according these external factors.   
  

         200 million had already been allocated in the first two phases of LEP funding.  The 
LEP was now in its third phase of dealing with funding applications.  Would 
appreciate a better understanding of how LEPs work and how they fit in with 
Guildford’s infrastructure plans.  There appeared to be a lack of transparency and 
accountability of LEPs.  
  

         The Lead Councillor for Infrastructure and Governance agreed that Guildford 
Borough Council should look at ways to support the LEP in their decision-making 
processes.   
  

         Noted that a number of bus priority lanes were proposed.  Would it not be better to fit 
buses with transponders to give them automatic priority as opposed to a bus lane 
that only got used 20% of the time.   
  

           Acknowledged that technology was changing all of the time and could be looked at 
as part of the Sustainable Transport Strategy.       

  
The Board acknowledged that the Surrey Infrastructure Study had provided a useful 
framework to look at the infrastructural challenges that faced Guildford whilst also 
acknowledging the number of caveats that existed.  The Board also recognised the 
significant work that had already been undertaken to bridge funding gaps and looked forward 
to the development and implementation of Guildford’s Infrastructure Plan overall.   
  
  

BEI8   GUILDFORD DESIGN GUIDE  
The Design and Conservation Team Leader gave a presentation on the Guildford Design 
Guide. 
  
The Board was invited to provide views/comments on the document and raised a number of 
questions, including: 
  

         Recognised the value and importance in the emergence of such a document.  The 
Guide was hoped to give weight in the consideration of planning applications by the 
Planning Committee in addition to the existing Residential Design Guide. 

         Anticipated that more planning applications would be submitted in the future with 
modern designs and therefore the Guildford Design Guide would provide a 
necessary benchmark.   

         Advocated councillors visiting sites and buildings around the country that were more 
modern in their design. 



BOROUGH, ECONOMY AND INFRASTRUCTURE EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 
 

23 MAY 2016 

15 
 

         Recommended that more landscaping, greenness and biodiversity should be 
introduced into the building designs within Guildford Town Centre.   

         The guide would provide a level of quality assurance to ensure that materials used in 
any building works was of a good standard. 

         What was good design within the context of the borough? 

         Was interested to know how levels of lighting within Guildford Town could be 
controlled given that Guildford was located next to Areas of Outstanding Natural 
Beauty.   

         Was mindful that planning policy needed to reflect and meet the distinct design 
needs of the different areas of Guildford. 

         The Interim Director of Development stated that the Residential Design Guide (2004) 
did not provide planners with a framework that outlined the design requirements of 
the town.  The Guildford Design Guide would therefore assist with this need. 

         The Design and Conservation Team Leader also confirmed that sustainability would 
be part of any design criteria and implicit to it.   

         Welcomed the creation of additional public spaces around Guildford Town with good 
quality landscaping and seating. 

         Important to ensure that modern design was integrated well into the overall variety of 
designs within the borough.  The Guildford Design Guide would therefore provide a 
set of principles by which this could be achieved.   

         The Interim Director of Development confirmed that the Town Centre Regeneration 
Plan would look at how different materials could be used so to respect the heritage 
quarter.   

         A dark sky policy had already been adopted by Effingham’s Neighbourhood Plan 
and would endorse it being adopted borough wide. 

         Would support further work to be undertaken to ensure that the design of off-street 
parking schemes was not so intrusive on the street-scene overall.   

         Was it possible to provide guidelines on how to make smaller homes look like larger 
homes so that the desire to extend was negated? 

         Advocated the need for more communal spaces and play areas. 

         The Design and Conservation Team Leader confirmed that shared spaces and 
parking courts would become more of an issue going forward and therefore 
appropriate guidance would be drafted. 

         Endorsed the creation of additional homes for the elderly in town centre locations 
close to essential amenities.  It was anticipated that if more older people moved to 
the town centre, homes would be freed up for younger families.    

  
The Board fully endorsed the following recommendation for the Executive to consider at their 
meeting on 19 July 2016.   

  
(1)          That a working group was established to oversee the emergence of the Guildford 

Design Guide, ensuring that it was comprised of enforceable policies that carried 
planning weight, rather than a guidance document per se.   

  

BEI9   EAB WORK PROGRAMME  
The Acting Chairman noted that the Board had reviewed a number of topics so far, some 
issues were at the early stages of policy development and others were close to completion.  
It was important that a balance was struck in the items detailed in the work programme 
moving forward.  It was also imperative that the Board worked more closely with Executive 
members.  The original proposal was that Executive members would act as Chairperson(s) 
of the respective Advisory Boards, but was changed for very good reasons.  The Acting 
Chairperson wished to work in partnership with Executive members and invited comments 
from Board members on the mechanisms by which the work programme was put together.   



BOROUGH, ECONOMY AND INFRASTRUCTURE EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 
 

23 MAY 2016 

16 
 

  
The Board noted that where Executive members may have a view on an issue coming 
forward on the work programme it would be useful for such information to be circulated to 
the Board in advance of the meeting.  This would ensure that a more meaningful discussion 
would be held by the Board in close consultation with the appropriate Executive member(s).   
  
In anticipation of the next meeting on 11 July 2016, it was noted that Guildford’s Parking 
Strategy was on the agenda, as requested by the Lead Councillor for Infrastructure and 
Governance.  The Interim Director of Development stated that the draft parking strategy 
would be ready for circulation mid-June. 
  
The Board also noted that plans were in place to ensure that the appropriate Executive 
member(s) were invited to Agenda Setting Meetings of the Executive Advisory Boards and 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee meetings.    
  
 
The meeting finished at 8.45 pm 
 
 
Signed   Date  

  

Chairman 
   

 


